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Jerry D. Hendrix AT&T Florida T: 850-577-5550
at&t Vice President 150 South Monroe St. F: 850-224-5073
Regulatory Relations Suite 400 Jerry.Hendrix@att.com
Tallahassee, FL 32301 www.att.com

May 29, 2009

Beth Salak, Director

Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:
Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T Communications

of the Southern States LLC’s General Services Tariff to be effective June 1, 2009.
The revised pages are as follows:

Section A3 27th Revised Page 1
Section A3 13" Revised Page 1.1
Section A3 1st Revised Page 43
Section A3 1st Revised Page 50
Section A3 1st Revised page 51
Section A3 3rd Revised Page 52
Section A3 2" Revised Page 74

This filing revises rates for AT&T consumer optional calling plans.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to call.
Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.
Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)

Regulatory Vice President
Attachments
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE
EVENING PLUS FOR FLORIDA
REACH OUT FLORIDA

AT&T INTRALATA OVERLAY CAY01l, OCP8Q
AT&T One Rate 7¢ Plan (AT&T Seven Plan) CPMLL
(CPMLL CPMLM CPMLN CPMDM CPMEH CPMRC CPMWB)

AT&T ONE RATE BASIC CPMEM
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®Registered Service Mark of AT&T
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF
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ISSUED: MAY 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1, 2009
BY: Tariff Administrator 1ST REVISED PAGE 43
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 43

A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.32 AT&T Easy Reach 800 (a/k/a AT&T 800 Plan P)
A3.32.1 General

All the terms and conditions for AT&T Easy Reach 800-Option 1
and -Option 2 are contained and described within the AT&T (T)
Consumer Service Guide. (T)

(D)
(D)

A3.32.2 Rates and Charges

The rates for AT&T Easy Reach 800 consist of a monthly
recurring charge, usage charges and nonrecurring charges that
apply per AT&T Easy Reach 800 routing arrangement. This plan
includes only one routing arrangement per AT&T Easy Reach 800
number. Each routing arrangement furnished to the customer
will be arranged for either Option 1 or Option 2 only. Option
1 and Option 2 will not be combined under the same routing
arrangement. The usage rates specified for Option 1 and Option
2 apply for all times of day, seven days a week, for all
distances.

AT&T Easy Reach 800 prices are usage based and apply per minute
of use. Calls are billed on a full minute basis. The length
of each call is rounded to the next full minute. Charges for
total chargeable minutes of usage will be determined and
rounded to the next higher cent.

Option 1
Per Minute of Use

$.30

Option 1 is no longer available to new subscribers.

Option 2
Per Minute of Use

$.15

Special holiday rates do not apply to AT&T Easy Reach 800
service. The applicable usage rates specified for Option 1 or
Option 2 apply 24 hours a day, seven days a week, including
holidays.

There are no optional features available with this plan.

A3.32.3 Availability

This offer is available to customers where facilities and
billing capabilities permit.



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
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FLORIDA
ISSUED: MAY 29, 2009 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1, 2009
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS
A3.39 AT&T PERSONAL NETOWRK PLAN (CPMP2, CPMP3, CPMP4, CPMP5)* (T)
A3.39.1 General

Customers meeting the following criteria can enroll in this
plan: 1) existing AT&T Residential Customers presubscribed to
AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier, or 2) potential
AT&T Residential Customers who convert to AT&T as their primary
interexchange carrier. Customers must enroll in this offer by
completing and returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T,
by calling an 800 number designated by AT&T for this plan, or
by enrolling during a marketing contact with AT&T.

This offer is provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T
services as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide (T)
available at <http://www.att.com/serviceguide/ home>, and is (T)
available where billing capability exists.

A3.39.2 Rates and Charges

Eligible AT&T calls that qualify for this plan are as follows:
e Dial Station Calls
e (Customer Dialed AT&T CIID/891 Card calls*
1-800-CALLATT Customer Dialed CIID/891 Card calls*
e EasyReach 800% (T)

*Billed to the Customer’s Main Billed Account

Customers will pay a Monthly Recurring Charge as specified in
the AT&T Consumer Service Guide, which entitles the (T)
subscriber to the rates specified below for eligible calls.

Rate Per Service
Class of Service Minute Charge
Dial Station Calls $0.12 None (1)
AT&T CIID/891 Card Calls 0.25 $0.25 (R)
1-800 CALLATT CIID/891 Card Calls 0.25 0.25 (1)
EasyReach 800 Calls 0.25 None (T) (1)

The duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a minute
will be rounded up to the next higher full minute. Other types of
Calling Card calls and/or Operator Handled calls will be rated
using the appropriate rate schedule in the Message
Telecommunications Services tariff.

The monthly charge is billed in arrears and applies whether or not
the Customer makes any calls. The minimum payment period for the
monthly charge is one month.

* Beginning March 10, 2000, the AT&T Personal Network Plan will not be
available to new customers.
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.39 AT&T PERSONAL NETOWRK PLAN (CPMP2, CPMP3, CPMP4, CPMP5) (Cont’d)*

* Beginning March 10, 2000, the AT&T Personal Network Plan will not be

The Monthly Recurring Charge waiver offered in this plan has been
discontinued. All Customers will pay the applicable Monthly
Recurring Charge as applied from, and specified in, AT&T’s
interstate Personal Network Plan Consumer Service Guide.

Participating Multiline Customers will be billed one monthly
charge for all lines billed to the Main Billed Account. Eligible
usage from all lines will be billed as if the Multiline Customer
was a single line account.

A3.39.3 Availability

To be eligible for the monthly charge waiver in this plan,
Customers who subscribe to AT&T Wireless Service must qualify for
and agree to a single AT&T bill itemizing their AT&T wireless and
AT&T wireline charges.

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, calls to Directory
Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to the Customer’s Main
Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC calling card, Operator
Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, or
marine calls are excluded from this plan.

Enrollment in this plan is not available to Customers whose AT&T
Main Billed Account is 31 days or more in arrears.

This offer is available to customers where facilities and billing
capabilities exist.

Effective December 15, 1998, Customers can also subscribe to the
Weekend Calling option for an additional Monthly Recurring Charge,
as described in AT&T’s Consumer Service Guides. The Weekend
Calling option allows customers to make combined interstate and
intrastate Dial Station calls all day Saturday and all day Sunday,
at no additional per minute charge on an unlimited basis up to
1000 minutes per month. Effective July 1, 1999, weekend minutes
that exceed 1000 combined Dial Station minutes in a billing month
will be rated at the respective Dial Station Saturday and Sunday
rates as specified in AT&T’s Consumer Service Guides and the
intrastate rates specified in this section. Prior to July 1,
1999, weekend minutes will not incur a per minute rate.

available to new customers.

(T)
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.40 AT&T Worldnet/Long Distance Plan (CPMXS)

A3.40.1

(Formerly known as AT&T Green VIII Plan.)

General

Customers who select AT&T as their Primary Interexchange
Carrier can enroll in this plan. Customers must have enrolled
in this plan no later than September 30, 2001 by completing and
returning an enrollment form provided by AT&T, calling an AT&T
designated 800 number, or by enrolling during a marketing
contact with AT&T. Customers will receive the benefits of this
plan until changed or canceled by AT&T.

This Plan is offered in conjunction with the interstate plan,
as specified in the AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM01009DD
available at <http://www.att.com/serviceguide/home>.

A3.40.2 Rates and Charges

A3.40.3

Eligible intrastate Dial Station calls will be rated using the
price schedule below.

Class of Service Rate Per Minute
Dial Station

- Interlata $.12

- Intralata $§.12

The duration of a call that involves a fractional part of a
minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Rates and Service Charges for Calling Card Calls and Operator-
Handled Calls apply as specified in the Message
Telecommunications Services tariff.

Availability

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, EasyReach 800
Service, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls,
Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls,
mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded from this
plan.

This plan is available to residential customers in the
geographical areas where billing capability exists.

(T)
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A3. OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.60 AT&T ONE RATE CALLING CARD PLAN (CPMC1,CPMC2) (Cont’d)

A3.60.2

A3.60.3

Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls during
all times of day, seven days a week. These Card calls will not
be further discounted by any other AT&T plan or promotion
unless explicitly stated otherwise. The duration of a call,
which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded
up to the next higher full minute.

Class Rate Per Service
of Service Minute Charge
AT&T CIID/891 Calling Card $.25 . None

For customers who enrolled in the One Rate Calling Card Special
Offer (CPMSH) during the promotional period, as specified in
Consumer AT&T Service Guide SPO01011DD, AT&T will rate eligible
AT&T calling card calls at $.25 per minute,24 hours a day,
seven days a week. This promotion closed for enrollment on
February 5, 2001.

Availability

Dial Station calls as well as usage from conference calls, 900
Services, AT&T Personal Number Services, EasyReach 800
Service, calls to Directory Assistance, calls billed to a LEC
calling card, calls billed to a commercial credit/charge card,
Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls,
mobile, marine or cellular services and all Calling Card calls
that are not placed via 1-800-CALLATT (or other specific
numbers so designated by AT&T) are excluded from this plan.

This plan is not available to Customers subscribing to Reach
Out Florida, AnyHour Florida, Evening Plus for Florida, or AT&T
PRO WATS/Plan Q Service.

This plan is available in the geographical areas where billing
and technical capabilities permit.

(T)



	attconsumerpricecharge9016
	FL090161_TARIFF.pdf

